

**SECTION XI-A**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1**

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP in all SLPs)

**IN**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No.....CC No. 8119,  
8251, 8252, 8253, 8254, 8255, 8256, 8257 AND 8258 OF 2017**

**WITH**

**PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF**

**WITH**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.**

(Application for permission to file addition documents in SLP (C) No. 8119 of 2017)

**STATE OF KERALA & ORS. ETC.**

**....Petitioners**

**Versus**

**K.R. RAVI & ANR. ETC.**

**...Respondents**

**OFFICE REPORT**

This Special Leave Petition alongwith application for condonation of delay in filing SLP has been filed by Mr. C.K. Sasi, Advocate on 30<sup>th</sup> March, 2017, 10<sup>th</sup> April, 2017 against the Judgment and Order dated 23.11.2016, 26.09.2015, 17.10.2016, 23.09.2016, 28.09.2016, 17.10.2016, 23.09.2016 and 17.10.2016 of the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam in W.A. Nos. 1837, 1842, 1893, 1161, 1749, 1643, 1957, 1634 and 1945 of 2016 respectively, which are barred by time by 31, 51, 68, 80, 82, 47, 74, 80 and 63 days respectively.

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that SLP (C) CC. No. 7240 of 2017 entitled **STATE OF KERALA AND ORS** Versus **P.K. BALAN** arising out of relied upon judgment was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13.04.2017 when the Court was pleased to direct to list the matter after summer vacation and the same is pending (Copy of record of proceeding dated 13.04.2017 is enclosed herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court)

It is further submitted that Counsel for the petitioners has filed a letter dated 17.4.2017 in SLP (C) CC. Nos. 8251, 8252, 8253, 8254, 8255, 8256 and 8258 of 2017 stating therein that exhibits and orders dated 28.05.2002, 25.03.2010, 02.03.2010, 09.04.2010, 03.12.2011, 30.03.2012, 23.09.2016, 31.01.2002, 14.01.2005, 12.09.2007, 07.10.2008, 19.01.2010, 08.07.2009, 05.11.2009, 10.01.2014, 10.12.2015, 23.09.2016 which are mentioned in the list of dates are not necessary of the disposal of the petition.

(Copies of the Advocate's letter dated 17.04.2017 has been Annexed at Page Nos. 51, 33, 48, 37, 37, 33 and 33 of the respective SLP paper-books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court)

It is further submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has filed a letter dated 18.04.2017 in SLP (C) CC. No. 8119 of 2017 stating therein that some sentences are missing in the appendix and corrected appendix may be circulated at his own risk. (Copy of the letter dated 18.4.2017 and appendix are being circulated herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court)

It is lastly submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has on 19.4.2017 filed an application for permission to file additional documents (Copy of the same is being circulated herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court)

The applications in the matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Report.

Dated this the 19<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2017.

Sd/-  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR